SOUTH CAROLINA GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
n-C PENDLETON CHAPTER
February 1987

£iC (SNS
CCoNEE ’ \
Old Pendle on District As usual, the February meeting of the chapter will
Ch apter S.C 1 j tse held at the American Federal Bank on US # 123
LYy in Cletnson at 7:30 P. M. on the 3rd Tuesday in the

Georgia R ANERSON month, February 17. We will be looking for you

and hope that you can bring someone else.

The Program will be Gertrude Dodsen speaking on
the descendants of Capt. JOHN MCCLAIN who
fought at King's Mountain and at Ninety-Six.

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT
(as amended by the editor)

It is our wish to bLegin incorporating certain Ieatures in the
MEWSLETTER in the near future. What we have in mind are Book Feviews,
Queries, and a listing of Bible Records. The success of these features will
depend on members and others furnishing ns with the material to publish.

In the near future the officers will meet and develop guidelines as to
the format in which the material in each of these categories should be
subtnitted and published. When this is done, we will publish these
cnidelines in the NEWSLETTER FOR YOUR USE. In the meantime, we have oneg
BEook Review published in the NEWSLETTER this titne. As you will see, the
book was published by one of our members. Alse, of course, we had ong
Eook Review in the last NEWSLETTER.

We also want to republich a Surnatne List which will be compiled {rom
the surnames that you are searching. We did this once years ago from the
surnames that you recorded on your original membership application, but
that list needs to be updated. At an early future date we hope to hawve
compiled these Surnames and o be able to send out the list with a future
NEWSLETTEEK.

Edwin Vedder



CENUS RECORDG

In the last issue we btegin publishing the 1850 Census records of Pickens District, 5. C, just es they
were recorded by the census-taker. It iz our hope and expectation that this will be carried out to its
completion. If you save your NEWSLETTER each time it is published, you will have the full census when the
series is completed. 0f course, it will be without an index, but maybe we could even do that. Itisour hope that
we can put it into a book, with an index, after the series is completed. We can thank Robert Dodsen for
reading the census and Anne Sheriff for typing it into her computer where it will be stored for printing
when cotaplete.

Houwse Family Names Age Sex Qecupation Value Place
Real of
Eatate Birth
22 22 James Pelfrey 45 M Farmer SC
Peggy Pelfrey 30 F SC
James Pelfrey 7 M sC
Henry L. Felfrey 5 M RIp
Marv E. Pelfrey 2 13 S0
Fachel Pelfrey 1 F sC
Samuel P. Hinton 12 M St
23 23 Davrid Felfrey Z1 M Farmer 5C
Elizabeth Pelfrey 21 F GA
24 24 John W . L. Cary 2? M Farfer 5C
Maty Cary 26 E SC
John Cary 2 M SC
Penjamin Catry 1/12 M st
a5 25 Sarah Curtis 45 |3 1,200 =C
Elisha Finly 22 M Carpenter S0
Madizon ¥ilson 20 M Carpenter aC
26 John Lee 4z M Farmer sC
26 27 ] Williago Earle 25 M Pheician 1500 R
Elija A. Earle 21 M 5C
Elizateth H. Earle 3412 F aC
a7 28 Elijah Deaton & M Clergyman Bapt 5.000 NC
28 29 Williamn J Gant 43 M Lawyer 300 SC
Mary Gant 26 E SC
Harriet Gantt 7 E SC
Edward Gant 5 M SC
Marv Gant 3 3 SC
Garit 7412 M sC
29 gl Andrew Kelly 56 M Farmer 1,000 S
Elizabeth Kellv 10 E 3
James Kelly el M Fartaer sC
Stephen Kelly 18 M Farmer SC

Mary Kelly 16 E sC



30

32
33

36

38

40

41

31

32

33
34

36

38

39

40

41

42

Thomas Jackson 35
LuweyR. Jackson 21
Elizabeth Jackson 6
William H. Jackson 4
Narcissa Jackson 3
Andrew Jackson 1
John J. Howard 34
Louisa. Howard 26
Williamn Howstd 2
E.Caroline Howard 1/2
Caroline M. Howard 25
John Shockley 37
Nancy P. Shockley 22
E. Jane Shackley 6
L. A.Elizabeth Shackley 4
Euclid Shockley |
Caroline E. Allexander 29
David M. Allexander ?
Nancy E. Allexander 4
Sarsh M. Allexander 2
Ansalem Allexander 31
Susanna M. Allexander 2/12
Dreadful Massingil 52
Dianna Massingil 48
Robert Massingil 20
Emily S. Shatteen 21
Elimander Shatteen 6
Harriet E. Shatteen 4
Mary S. Shatteen 1
Elijah Gibson 44
Misa Gitson 35
Thomas A. Gibson 17
Robert W. Gitson 6
Sarsh Gibson 13
Jephtha Norton 71
Elizebeth Norton 68
Samuel Barron 65
Naticy Barron 64
Gabriel Barron 24
Martha Barron 23
Marcissa Barron 4
John Barron 2
Samuel E. Barron 1/12

Absalom Gibson 70

2

2 BEEgmmE

Farmet

Farmer

Farmer

Fartoer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

2,500

300
800

700

6.500

900

2,000

GA
SC
SC

5C
sC

SC
SC

sC
SC

VA
Ky
SC
SC
SC

SC
SC
SC

3C
SC

NC
SC
SC

SC
SC

SC
NC
SC
SC
NC
SC

NC
SC

SC
3C

SC
sC



42

43

44

45

46

46

47

49

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

51

52

Vine Cobdb

Harrison A. H. Capeheart

Zachariah Gibson
Elizabeth Gibson
Henrv A H.Gibson

Moses Stephens
Dianna Stephens
Sarah Stephens
Georgisnna Watkins

John F. Hearst
Lucinda Hearst
Washington Hearst
Polly Hearst
George Hearst
Lavinis Hearst
Thotaas J. Hearst
Harriet Hearst
Susati Hearst

Mary Price
Nathaniel Price
Daniel Price

Jennings Knix
Lucinda Kniix

David Allexander
Mary Allexander
William Allexander

T. Allexander Knix
Elizabeth Knix

Henry Howard
Kegia Howard
Emily Howerd
Marion Howard
Jane A Howard
Virginia Howard

Manda Dglisby
Rachel Oglisty
Betty Ozlisby
Marion Oglisby

Annalalthoun
Hyram Kelly
Louisa Kelly
Stephen Kelly
Warren D. Kelly
Harriet Kelly

40
18

30

45
44
21
11

48
40
22
20
18
16
12
11

40
20
17

50

£

mE BRET

=

™Ea

M

F Mulatto
F Mulatio
T Mulatto
M Mulatto
M Mulatto

F
M
I3
M
M
F

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer
Farmer

Farmer

Farmer
Farmer

Farier

None
Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer
Farmer

2,000

600

400

SC

SC
SC
NC

SC
SC

SC
SC
3C
SC

SC
SC
SC
SC

VA
VA

SC

SC

sSC
sC
sC
SC
St

St

&L
SC
SC
SC
SC

sC
SC
SC
SC
SC
3C



51
52

53

35

33
4

35

55

56

57

Lewis Ratliffe A)
Joseph Burnett 35
Robert P. Kelly 20
George Gibson 50
Nancy Gibson 45
Narcissa Gibson 42
Thomas Gibson 16
Kezzia Gibson 13
Andrew Gibson 12
William H. Gibson 10
Jemes Gitson 7
Jabez Gibson 5
Mary Gibson 3
William B. Bramiet 25
Susanna Bramlet 40
Jemes Jenking 48
Rachel Jenkins 41
AnnaA. Jenkinis 17
Maria M. Jenkins 16
Sarah Jenkins 14
Thomas Jenkins 13
Lucy Jenkins 10
E. Jane Jenkins 8
Rebecca S, Jenkins 5
Charles Jenkins 4

172
John Hammet 50
Lucy Hamraet pix
James Hammet 19
Isas¢ Hamimet 14
Yan Buren Hamoet 12
Stephen Hamimet 10
Arthur 6. Hammet 8
Absslom Hammet )
Madizon C. Hammet 4
Patrick A. Hammet 1

Fredrick Wielers (Wiebens)39

Catharine R. Wielers 28
Elizabeth E. Wielers 4
Arabella Wielers 1212
Jemes W. Dimeno? 21
John Bundt Z20
Frederick Lenteth 19

James Carson 10

mEERERERETE TR o BER =

™=

MMMz EREgEEEs"™

=ER =

None

Farmer
Apprentice

Farmer

Shoemsaker

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Blacksmith

Carpernter
Carpenter

10,000

600

5.000

SC

VA
NC

SC
SC

sC
SC
SC
sC
SC
SC
sC
st
SC
SC

Germany
Germatiy
SC

SC
SC
SC

Germany
SC



60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

63

64

65

66

67

69

70

James White
Louiss White
Louisa White
Erancis White
Mary White
White
Henry Copes

James Parker
Catharine Parker
Elias Parker (1diot)

Shimiuler Stuart
Lucinda Stuart

William Stusset

Amanda L. Stuart {Dumb)
Jackson Stuart

Edward B. Stuart

John E. Stuart

Harrisor: Stuart

Thotas Stuast

Jatnes Stuart

Diannah Ustoni?
Willisa Uston
Nathaniet! Uston

John Swofford
Rebecca Swofford

Polly S. Rogers

G. Amanda Rogers
Ellen1 S. Alexander
Jemes M. Alexander

Jares Hunnicut
Elizabeth Hunnicut
Jamnes Hunnicut

John M. Hunnicut
Washington Hunnicut
Rebecca Hunnicutt
Joseph B. Hunnicunt
Thomas Hunnicutt
Hentry Hunnicunt

Moses Stephens
Diannsh Stephens
Susan S. Stephens

Patrick Kelly
Sarsh Kelly
Polly A. Jackson

29
31

1/12

23
26

66
28

12
10

37
35
22
80

25

ZEEREEE ETE RTmE ogmmmamrE

gmmm

EERTEERRE™ME

=

L M Il

H’l"'dg

Carpenter

Farmer
1,200

Stonemsascn

None

Farmer

Farmer 1,500

Schoolmaster
Farmer

Farmer
Farmer

Farmer

Farmer 500

NC
NC
NC
SC
SC
SC
SC
NC

SC
SC
SC

NC
NC

NC

SC
SC

SC
SC
sC
SC
SC
SC
sC
SC
SC
SC
SC

SC



1987 PENDLETON GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY MEMBERS

Mrs. Susie Mae Anderson * 1491
Mrs. Mamie Gettys Atkinson #42
Mrs. Frances Booker #614
Dr.M. A. Boone #423

Mrs. Gloria J. Burdett

**Ms. Mary E. Cannon *573
Miss Faith Clayton *56

Mr.G. L. Clayton #1241
Mr.Cohen D. Cochran #1758
Mrs. Elizabeth Cochran #1759
Mr. J. B. Crumpton #2619

Route 6, Abbeville Hwy.
5845 Norton Circle

P. 0. Box 1462

P. 0. Box 1406

3608 Greenstone P,
Route 1553-B Adams Way
D-108 Clemson Downs
Route §, Box 288

5889 MacLeod Drive
5889 MacLeod Drive

104 Carolina Ave.

Mrs. Helen Whitmire Crumpton #2620 104 Carolina Ave.

Mr. Robert Dodsen *2046
Mr.Todd Farmer #3493
Mrs. Lucy Gunthorpe *3494
**Mrs. Edith Hartley #2726
Mr.Fred Holder *3495
**Mrs. Dan P. Jenkins
Dr.Royce S. Justice * 1898
Mrs. Gene Kellough #1588
Mr. Joseph Lambert *3496
Mr. James Littleton #3497
Mr. Stan McGaha *3498
Mrs. Dardanella McCandless #469
**Mr. Robert J. McCombs
Mr. John McCravy #670
Mrs. Verne McCravy *671
Mr A F Maw #3499

Mrs. Bertha C. Maw #3500
Mr. Dell Millar #1029

Mrs. Judy Millar #912

Mr. Don Moore #3501

Mrs. Esther Moore #3502
Mrs. Helen T. Monroe #616
**Mrs. Martha 0. Mowrer
**Mr. Walter L. Moorhead, Jr.
Mrs. Robert L. Morgan

Mr. Maurice M. Moxley *17
Mr. Harvey Mullikin #1337
Mrs. Flossie Owens #2050
Mrs. Peggy B. Rich #3303
Mr. Walter Russell #2045
Mrs. Anne Sheriff #434
Dr.Cy Shuler #1731

Mrs. Mildred Shumaker *3504
**Mr. Donald Tucker ¥2772
Mr.Edwin Vedder #1173
Dr.]. H. Weems #1761

Dr. William C. Whitten *491
Mr. W.E. Woodson *2049
Mrs. Julia Woodson #3533

Mr. Adlai R. Yates #1730
Mr. Jay Young #1885

**Associate Member

304 Sharon Lane

20 Sycamore Drive
1806 Pine Street
14806 Lake Magdalene Cr.
Route 2, Box 540B
435 Blacks Road

112 Woodmont Drive
600 0id Salem Road
1956 Linneman Street
Star Route

103 S. 4th Street

923 Minnehaha

201 Lakewood Road
Route 6, Box 443
Route 6, Box 443
Route 6, Box 669
Route 6, Box 669
1255 Corinth Road
1235 Corinth Road
212 N."B" Street

212 N "B" Street

150 Downs Bivd. Apt. A114
P. 0. Box 506

Route 4, Box 239

201 Loretta Drive

I Downs Place

Route 2, Box 34

1026 W.8th Avenue
P.0.Box 1185

433S. Hwy. 22A
Route 4, Box 232

B- 203 Clemson Downs
2416 Trenton Drive
Box 429

11 Riverpoint Villas
117 Mitchell Avenue
101 Cherokee Road
326 Main Street

326 Main Street

107 Cateret Court
P.0.Box 146

Anderson
Flowery Branch
Clemson
Clemson
Yalrico
Oxford
Clemson
Madisonville
Memphis
Memphis
Seneca
Seneca
Easley
Greenville
Melbourne Bch.
Tampa
Seneca
Greenville
Inman
Seneca
Glenview
Norris
Easley
Memphis
Troy

Easley
Easley
Easley
Easley
Seneca
Seneca
Easley
Easley
Clemson
Chester Springs
Clinton
Goodlettsville
Clemson
Anderson
Freeport
Clemson
Panama City
Central
Clemson
Tuscaloosa
North Berwick
Clemson
Clemson
Clemson
Liberty
Liberty
Clemson
Norris

232, Central, SC29630. You will not receive the next newsletter unless your dues are paid.

SC 29624
Ga 30542
SC2931
SC 29631
FL 33594
GA 30267
SC 29631
TX 77864
TN 38119
TN 38119
SC 29678
SC 29678
SC 29640
SC 29607
FL 32951
FL 33613
SC 29678
SC29615%
SC 29649
SC 29678
1L 60025
SC 29667
SC 29640
TN 38117
AL 36081
SC 29640
SC 29640
SC 29640
SC 29640
SC 29678
SC 29678
SC 29640
SC 29640
SC29%31
PA 19425
TN 37716
TN 37072
SC 29631
SC 29621
TX 77541
SC 29631
FL 32404
SC 29630
SC 2931
AL 33406
ME 03906
SC 29631
SC 29631
SC 29631
SC 29657
SC 29657
SC29631
SC 29667

If you have not paid your dues, please send them to Mrs. Anne Sheriff, Route 4, Box



Book Review

The Ancestry of Gene Ross including the Ross line and the associated
lines of Bennett, Grimes, Llewelyn, Knizhton, Turnbull and Kvle, by Gene Ross
Kellough, privately printed Seneca, SC 1986. Soft cover, 8 1/2 x 11 pp.
photocopied. Bibliography. Price is $14 postage included. Order from Mre.
Gene Ross Kellough, 600 01d Satem Rd., Seneca, SC 29678.

The first 55 pages (indexed) trace her direct ancestry and descendants
beginning with Williarn Ross wh'm she believes was born in Virginia and
moved to Tyrrell Co, NC and, seemingly, later to Martin Co, NC. Succeeding
Foss families moved to Georgia and thence to Texas where Gene was born
and spent much of her life. The text is interlaced with detailed records of
source material, the most important being the Ross family Bible data. Somne
of these records did not photocopy too well but are a delighttul inclusion.

& very interesting pottion (151pp. not indexed) of the book, especially
for family members, is the section titled "Samplings”. It is a rapid review of

het life and events while growing up in Texzas 1909-1937 including a host of

stories about people and life styles. -
Gene and her husband John Stevens Eellough lived in 20 cities in 11 -
states before moving to Seneca for retirement. Her daughter and family had 2
moved to Clemsot. -
Gene published the genealogy of her husband in 1951
Edwin H. Vedder
———
Mr. Bill Whitten, Editor J— S
Pendleton Gensalogical Newsletter ——— otoete=
< e——

101 Chetokee Road
Cletnizon, SC 29631

min



