

SOUTH CAROLINA GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY PENDLETON CHAPTER February 1987

As usual, the February meeting of the chapter will be held at the American Federal Bank on US #123 in Clemson at 7:30 P. M. on the 3rd Tuesday in the month, February 17. We will be looking for you and hope that you can bring someone else.

The Program will be Gertrude Dodsen speaking on the descendants of Capt. JOHN MCCLAIN who fought at King's Mountain and at Ninety-Six.

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT (as amended by the editor)

It is our wish to begin incorporating certain features in the NEWSLETTER in the near future. What we have in mind are Book Reviews, Queries, and a listing of Bible Records. The success of these features will depend on members and others furnishing us with the material to publish.

In the near future the officers will meet and develop guidelines as to the format in which the material in each of these categories should be submitted and published. When this is done, we will publish these guidelines in the NEWSLETTER FOR YOUR USE. In the meantime, we have one Book Review published in the NEWSLETTER this time. As you will see, the book was published by one of our members. Also, of course, we had one Book Review in the last NEWSLETTER.

We also want to republish a Surname List which will be compiled from the surnames that you are searching. We did this once years ago from the surnames that you recorded on your original membership application, but that list needs to be updated. At an early future date we hope to have compiled these Surnames and to be able to send out the list with a future NEWSLETTER

CENSUS RECORDS

In the last issue we begin publishing the 1850 Census records of Pickens District, S. C., just as they were recorded by the census-taker. It is our hope and expectation that this will be carried out to its completion. If you save your NEWSLETTER each time it is published, you will have the full census when the series is completed. Of course, it will be without an index, but maybe we could even do that. It is our hope that we can put it into a book, with an index, after the series is completed. We can thank Robert Dodsen for reading the census and Anne Sheriff for typing it into her computer where it will be stored for printing when complete

nen comp	lete.						
House	Family	Names	Age	Sex	Occupation	Value Real Estate	Place of Birth
22	22	James Pelfrey Peggy Pelfrey James Pelfrey Henry L. Pelfrey Mary E. Pelfrey Rachel Pelfrey Samuel P. Hinton	45 30 7 5 3 1 12	M F M M F F	Farmer		SD S0 S0 S0 S0 S0
23	23	David Pelfrey Elizabeth Pelfrey	21 21	M F	Farmer		SC GA
24	24	John W. L. Cary Mary Cary John Cary Benjamin Cary	27 26 2 1/12	M F M M	Farmer		SC SC SC SC
25	25	Sarah Curtis Elisha Finly Madison Wilson	45 22 20	F M M	Carpenter Carpenter	1,200	SC SC SC
	26	John Lee	42	M	Farmer		SC
26	27	J. William Earle Elija A. Earle Elizabeth H. Earle	25 21 3/12	M M F	Physician	1,500	SC SC SC
27	28	Elijah Deaton	66	M	Clergyman Ba	pt 5,000	NC
28	29	William J. Gant Mary Gant Harriet Gantt Edward Gant Mary Gant Gant	49 26 7 5 3 7/12	M F F M F M	Lawyer	300	SC SC SC SC SC
29	30	Andrew Kelly Elizabeth Kelly James Kelly Stephen Kelly Mary Kelly	56 40 21 18 16	M F M M F	Farmer Farmer Farmer	1,000	SC SC SC SC

30	31	Thomas Jackson Lucy R. Jackson Elizabeth Jackson William H. Jackson Narcissa Jackson Andrew Jackson	35 21 6 4 3 1	M F F M F M	Farmer		GA SC SC SC SC SC
31	32	John J. Howard Louisa. Howard William Howard E. Caroline Howard	34 26 2 1/2	M F M F	Farmer	2,500	SC SC SC SC
32	33	Caroline M. Howard	25	F		300	SC
33	34	John Shockley Nancy P. Shockley R. Jane Shockley L. A. Elizabeth Shockley Euclid Shockley	37 22 6 4 1	M F F F M	Farmer	800	VA KY SC SC SC
34	35	Caroline E. Allexander David N. Allexander Nancy E. Allexander Sarah M. Allexander Ansalem Allexander Susanna M. Allexander	29 7 4 2 31 2/12	F M F F M F		700	SC SC SC SC SC SC
35	36	Dreadful Massingil Dianna Massingil Robert Massingil	52 48 20	M F M	Farmer Farmer		NC SC SC
36	37	Emily S. Shatteen Elimander Shatteen Harriet E. Shatteen Mary S. Shatteen	21 6 4 1	F M F F			SC SC SC SC
37	38	Elijah Gibson Misa Gibson Thomas A. Gibson Robert W. Gibson Sarah Gibson	44 35 17 6 13	M F M M F	Farmer Farmer		NC SC SC SC SC
38	39	Jephtha Norton Elizabeth Norton	71 68	M F	Farmer	6,500	NC SC
39	40	Samuel Barron Nancy Barron	65 64	M F	Farmer	900	NC SC
40	41	Gabriel Barron Martha Barron Narcissa Barron John Barron Samuel E. Barron	24 23 4 2 1/12	M F F M M	Farmer		SC SC SC SC
41	42	Absalom Gibson	76	M	Farmer	2,000	NC

		Vine Cobb Harrison A. H. Capeheart	40 18	F M	Farmer		SC SC
42	43	Zachariah Gibson Elizabeth Gibson Henry A. H. Gibson	30 30 3	M F M	Farmer		SC SC SC
43	44	Moses Stephens Dianna Stephens Sarah Stephens Georgianna Watkins	45 44 21 11	M F F F	Farmer		NC SC SC
44	4 5	John F. Hearst Lucinda Hearst Washington Hearst Polly Hearst George Hearst Lavinia Hearst Thomas J. Hearst Harriet Hearst Susan Hearst	48 40 22 20 18 16 12 11	M F M F M F M F	Farmer Farmer Farmer		SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
45	4 6	Mary Price Nathaniel Price Daniel Price	40 20 17	F M M	Farmer Farmer	2,000	SC SC SC
46	47	Jennings Knix Lucinda Knix	50 50	M F	Farmer	600	GA GA
46	48	David Allexander Mary Allexander William Allexander	86 85 17	M F M	None Farmer		VA VA SC
47	49	T. Allexander Knix Elizabeth Knix	19 16	M F	Farmer		SC SC
48	50	Henry Howard Kegia Howard Emily Howard Marion Howard Jane A. Howard Virginia Howard	64 55 21 17 14	M F F M F	Farmer		SC SC SC SC SC
49	51	Manda Oglisby Rachel Oglisby Betty Oglisby Marion Oglisby	50 25 15 5	F Mulatto F Mulatto F Mulatto M Mulatto M Mulatto			SC SC SC SC
50	52	Anna Calhoun Hyram Kelly Louisa Kelly Stephen Kelly Warren D. Kelly Harriet Kelly	60 35 25 20 18 4	F M F M M F	Farmer Farmer Farmer	4 00	SC SC SC SC SC

51	53	Lewis Ratliffe	25	M	None		SC
52	54	Joseph Burnett Robert P. Kelly	38 20	M M	Farmer Apprentice	10,000	VA NC
53	55	George Gibson Nancy Gibson Narcissa Gibson	50 45 42	M F F	Farmer		SC SC SC
53	55	Thomas Gibson Kezzia Gibson Andrew Gibson William H. Gibson James Gibson Jabez Gibson Mary Gibson	16 13 12 10 7 5	M F M M M M F			SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
54	56	William B. Bramlet Susanna Bramlet	25 4 0	M F	Shoemaker		SC SC
55	57	James Jenkins Rachel Jenkins Anna A. Jenkins Maria M. Jenkins Sarah Jenkins Thomas Jenkins Lucy Jenkins B. Jane Jenkins Rebecca S. Jenkins Charles Jenkins	48 40 17 16 14 13 10 8 5 4	M F F F M F F M M	Farmer		SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
56	58	John Hammet Lucy Hammet James Hammet Isaac Hammet Van Buren Hammet Stephen Hammet Arthur G. Hammet Absalom Hammet Madison C. Hammet Patrick A. Hammet	50 38 19 14 12 10 8 6 4	M F M M M M M M M	Farmer Farmer	600	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
57	59	Fredrick Wielers (Wiebe Catharine R. Wielers Elizabeth E. Wielers Arabella Wielers	ens)38 28 4 1/12	M F F F	Farmer	5,000	Germany Germany SC SC
58	60	James W. Dimeno?	21	M	Blacksmith		SC
59	61	John Bundt Frederick Lenbeth James Carson	20 19 10	M M M	Carpenter Carpenter		SC Germany SC

60	62	James White Louisa White Louisa White Francis White Mary White White Henry Copes	29 31 6 4 2 /12 23	M F F M F F	Carpenter		SC SC SC SC SC SC Germany
61	63	James Parker Catharine Parker Elias Parker (Idiot)	26 66 28	M F M	Farmer	1,200	SC NC SC
62	64	Shimiuler Stuart Lucinda Stuart William Stuart Amanda L. Stuart (Dumb) Jackson Stuart Edward B. Stuart John E. Stuart Harrison Stuart Thomas Stuart James Stuart	45 35 12 10 8 6 5 3 1 22	M F M M M M M M	Stonemason		NC NC NC NC SC SC SC SC NC
63	65	Diannah Uston? William Uston Nathaniel Uston	45 16 13	F M M	Farmer		SC SC SC
64	66	John Swofford Rebecca Swofford	74 64	M F	Farmer	1,500	NC NC
65	67	Polly S. Rogers G. Amenda Rogers Ellen S. Alexander James M. Alexander	52 10 22 26	F F F M	Schoolmaster		NC SC SC SC
66	68	James Hunnicut Elizabeth Hunnicut James Hunnicut John M. Hunnicut Washington Hunnicut Rebecca Hunnicutt Joseph B. Hunnicutt Thomas Hunnicutt Henry Hunnicutt	40 40 17 15 12 10 8 5	M F M M M F M M	Farmer Farmer Farmer		SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
67	69	Moses Stephens Diannah Stephens Susan S. Stephens	37 35 22	M F F	Farmer		SC SC SC
68	70	Patrick Kelly Sarah Kelly Polly A. Jackson	80 80 25	M F F (Mulatto)	Farmer	500	SC SC SC

Man County Mr. A. J	5		
Mrs. Susie Mae Anderson #1491	Route 6, Abbeville Hwy.	Anderson	SC 29624
Mrs. Mamie Gettys Atkinson #42	5845 Norton Circle	Flowery Branch	Ga 30542
Mrs. Frances Booker #614	P. O. Box 1462	Clemson	SC 29631
Dr. M. A. Boone #423	P. O. Box 1406	Clemson	SC 29631
Mrs. Gloria J. Burdett	3608 Greenstone Pl.	Valrico	FL 33594
**Ms. Mary E. Cannon #573	Route 1 553-B Adams Way	Oxford	GA 30267
Miss Faith Clayton #56	D-108 Clemson Downs	Clemson	SC 29631
Mr. G. L. Clayton #1241	Route 1, Box 288	Madisonville	TX 77864
Mr. Cohen D. Cochran #1758	5889 MacLeod Drive	Memphis	TN 38119
Mrs. Elizabeth Cochran #1759	5889 MacLeod Drive	Memphis	TN 38119
Mr. J. B. Crumpton #2619	104 Carolina Ave.	Seneca	SC 29678
Mrs. Helen Whitmire Crumpton #26		Seneca	SC 29678
Mr. Robert Dodsen #2046	304 Sharon Lane	Easley	SC 29640
Mr. Todd Farmer #3493	20 Sycamore Drive	Greenville	SC 29607
Mrs. Lucy Gunthorpe #3494	1806 Pine Street	Melbourne Bch.	FL 32951
**Mrs. Edith Hartley #2726	14806 Lake Magdalene Cr.	Tampa	FL 33613
Mr. Fred Holder #3495	Route 2, Box 540B	Seneca	SC 29678
**Mrs. Dan P. Jenkins	435 Blacks Road	Greenville	SC 29615
Dr. Royce S. Justice #1898	112 Woodmont Drive	Inman	SC 29649
Mrs. Gene Kellough #1588	600 Old Salem Road	Seneca	SC 29678
Mr. Joseph Lambert #3496	1956 Linneman Street	Glenview	IL 60025
Mr. James Littleton #3497	Star Route	Norris	SC 29667
Mr. Stan McGaha #3498	103 S. 4th Street	Easley	SC 29640
Mrs. Dardanella McCandless #469	923 Minnehaha	Memphis	TN 38117
**Mr. Robert J. McCombs	201 Lakewood Road	Troy	AL 36081
Mr. John McCravy #670	Route 6, Box 443	Easley	SC 29640
Mrs. Verne McCravy #671	Route 6, Box 443	Easley	SC 29640
Mr. A. F. Maw #3499	Route 6, Box 669	Easley	SC 29640
Mrs. Bertha C. Maw #3500	Route 6, Box 669	Easley	SC 29640
Mr. Dell Millar #1029	1255 Corinth Road	Seneca	SC 29678
Mrs. Judy Millar #912	1255 Corinth Road	Seneca	SC 29678
Mr. Don Moore #3501	212 N. "B" Street	Easley	SC 29640
Mrs. Esther Moore #3502	212 N "B" Street	Easley	SC 29640
Mrs. Helen T. Monroe #616	150 Downs Blvd. Apt. A114	Clemson	SC 29631
**Mrs. Martha O. Mowrer	P. O. Box 506	Chester Springs	PA 19425
**Mr. Walter L. Moorhead, Jr.	Route 4, Box 239	Clinton	TN 37716
Mrs. Robert L. Morgan	201 Loretta Drive	Goodlettsville	TN 37072
Mr. Maurice M. Moxley #17	1 Downs Place	Clemson	SC 29631
Mr. Harvey Mullikin #1337	Route 2, Box 34	Anderson	SC 29621
Mrs. Flossie Owens #2050	1026 W. 8th Avenue	Freeport	TX 77541
Mrs. Peggy B. Rich #3503	P. O. Box 1185	Clemson	SC 29631
Mr. Walter Russell #2045	433 S. Hwy. 22A	Panama City	FL 32404
Mrs. Anne Sheriff #434	Route 4, Box 232	Central	
Dr. Cy Shuler #1731	B- 203 Clemson Downs	Clemson	SC 29630
Mrs. Mildred Shumaker #3504	2416 Trenton Drive	Tuscaloosa	SC 29631
**Mr. Donald Tucker *2772	Box 429	North Berwick	AL 35406
Mr. Edwin Vedder *1173	11 Riverpoint Villas		ME 03906
Dr. J. H. Weems #1761	117 Mitchell Avenue	Clemson Clemson	SC 29631
Dr. William C. Whitten #491	101 Cherokee Road	Clemson	SC 29631
Mr. W. E. Woodson *2049	326 Main Street		SC 29631
Mrs. Julia Woodson #55	326 Main Street	Liberty	SC 29657
Mr. Adlai R. Yates #1730	107 Cateret Court	Liberty	SC 29657
Mr. Jay Young #1885		Clemson	SC 29631
MAL JOY TOUMS 1007	P. O. Box 146	Norris	SC 29 667

^{**}Associate Member If you have not paid your dues, please send them to Mrs. Anne Sheriff, Route 4, Box 232, Central, SC 29630. You will not receive the next newsletter unless your dues are paid.

Book Review

The Ancestry of Gene Ross including the Ross line and the associated lines of Bennett, Grimes, Llewelyn, Knighton, Turnbull and Kyle, by Gene Ross Kellough, privately printed Seneca, SC 1986. Soft cover, 8 1/2 x 11 pp. photocopied. Bibliography. Price is \$14 postage included. Order from Mrs. Gene Ross Kellough, 600 Old Salem Rd., Seneca, SC 29678.

The first 55 pages (indexed) trace her direct ancestry and descendants beginning with William Ross whom she believes was born in Virginia and moved to Tyrrell Co., NC and, seemingly, later to Martin Co., NC. Succeeding Ross families moved to Georgia and thence to Texas where Gene was born and spent much of her life. The text is interlaced with detailed records of source material, the most important being the Ross family Bible data. Some of these records did not photocopy too well but are a delightful inclusion.

A very interesting portion (151pp. not indexed) of the book, especially for family members, is the section titled "Samplings". It is a rapid review of her life and events while growing up in Texas 1909-1937 including a host of stories about people and life styles.

Gene and her husband John Stevens Kellough lived in 20 cities in 11 states before moving to Seneca for retirement. Her daughter and family had moved to Clemson.

Gene published the genealogy of her husband in 1981.

Edwin H. Vedder

Mr. Bill Whitten, Editor Pendleton Genealogical Newsletter 101 Cherokee Road Clemson, SC 29631





